§ 1332(a)(1) because the matter in controversy 

exceeds the sum of $75,000.00, exclusive of interest 

and costs, and is between citizens of different states 

and foreign states, therefore there is complete diversity, 

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1). The matter in controversy 

exceeds the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000) for reasons, including but not limited to the 

fact that attorney fees are recoverable under the 

Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCL 445.901 et. 

seq. (“MCPA”). 

8. The Plaintiff viewed The Last Game in Oakland 

County, Michigan. Therefore, venue is proper under